
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 11 October 2011 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394452  E-mail: Democratic_srvices@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Regulatory (Access) Committee 

 
Councillor Nicholas Coombes 
Councillor Douglas Deacon 
Councillor Jeremy Sparks 
Councillor Tim Warren 
Councillor Peter Edwards 
 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Trustee 
 
Regulatory (Access) Committee: Tuesday, 25th October, 2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Regulatory (Access) Committee, to be held on 
Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Jack Latkovic 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Jack Latkovic who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394452 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday)  
 
The public may also ask a question to which a written answer will be given. Questions 
must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services at least two full working days in 
advance of the meeting (this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, notice must 
be received in Democratic Services by 4.30pm the previous Friday). If an answer cannot 
be prepared in time for the meeting it will be sent out within five days afterwards. Further 
details of the scheme can be obtained by contacting Jack Latkovic as above. 
 

3. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Jack Latkovic as 
above. 
 
Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 
Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

4. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

5. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

6. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

 



 

 

Regulatory (Access) Committee - Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 
 

at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 The Chairman will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 

under Note 6. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (IF DESIRED)  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 Members who have an interest to declare are asked to state: 

(a) The Item No in which they have an interest,  
(b) The nature of the interest, and  
(c) Whether the interest is personal or personal and prejudicial. 
Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting itself. 
 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT  BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 Mr John Weston will address the Committee about the Newbridge Meadows Town and 

Village Green Registration Application. 
7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and where appropriate co-

opted members. 
 

8. NEWBRIDGE MEADOWS TOWN AND VILLAGE GREEN REGISTRATION 
APPLICATION (Pages 5 - 96) 

 An Application has been received by Bath and North East Somerset Council in its 
capacity as Commons Registration Authority (“the Authority”) to register land known as 
Newbridge Meadows in Newbridge, Bath as a Town or Village Green (“TVG”).  The 



Application was advertised and an objection was received from the Council’s Property 
Services department. 
 
An independent expert, Mr Leslie Blohm QC of St John’s Chambers in Bristol (“the 
Inspector”) was appointed by the Authority to conduct a non-statutory public inquiry 
and then report with a recommendation in relation to the application.  The Regulatory 
(Access) Committee (“the Committee”) is asked to consider the Application and the 
Inspector’s report and to determine whether land at Newbridge Meadows should be 
registered as TVG. 
 
The Committee is recommended to register the land edged red on the plan attached at 
Appendix 5 as a TVG. 

9. UPDATE ON DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATIONS ORDERS AND PUBLIC PATH 
ORDER WORK (Pages 97 - 100) 

 This report is provided to update Members on the present position regarding Definitive 
Map Order and Public Path Order work – excluding work on the Bath Definitive Map 
Project. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the current workload and content regarding 
claims/applications to modify the Definitive Map & Statement, and to create, divert or 
extinguish public paths. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Jack Latkovic who can be contacted on  
01225 394452. 
 
 



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Regulatory (Access) Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 25 October 2011 

TITLE: Newbridge Meadows TVG Registration Application 
WARD: Newbridge 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  
List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix 1 – Application to register ‘Newbridge Meadows’ as a Town or Village Green 
Appendix 2 –Plan of land to which the application relates 
Appendix 3 – Inspector’s report dated 23 August 2011 
Appendix 4 – Applicant’s comments on the Inspector’s report 
Appendix 5 – Plan of land advised for registration 
 

 
 
1. THE ISSUE 
1.1 An Application has been received by Bath and North East Somerset Council in its 

capacity as Commons Registration Authority (“the Authority”) to register land 
known as Newbridge Meadows in Newbridge, Bath as a Town or Village Green 
(“TVG”).  The Application was advertised and an objection was received from the 
Council’s Property Services department. 

1.2 An independent expert, Mr Leslie Blohm QC of St John’s Chambers in Bristol (“the 
Inspector”) was appointed by the Authority to conduct a non-statutory public 
inquiry and then report with a recommendation in relation to the application. The 
Regulatory (Access) Committee (“the Committee”) is asked to consider the 
Application and the Inspector’s report and to determine whether land at 
Newbridge Meadows should be registered as TVG. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 The Committee is recommended to register the land edged red on the plan 

attached at
[...]
, kite flying and socialising.  
The Inspector rejects the suggestion that the land was used as a linear route 
and notes that users wandered about on the land.  Use of the land was 
therefore for lawful sports and pastimes and this test has therefore been met. 

5.14 “on the land”‘The land’ means the Application Land as detailed in paragraph 
4.2 above.  The Bund which separates the two meadows from the Newbridge 
Park and Ride is fenced off from the remainder of the Application Land by an 
old post-and-wire fence which has made it inaccessible during the 20 year 
period detailed in paragraph 5.16 below. It was suggested at the outset of the 
Inquiry that the Pathway at the southeastern end of the Application Land had 
only been used for the purposes of a footpath.  At the Inquiry, the Applicant did 
not offer any evidence in support of either the Bund or the Pathway being 
registered as TVG.  As the Bund forms a separate parcel of land to the rest of 
the Application Land, and has not been used by the local inhabitants, it fails to 
meet this test. 

5.15 However, the lawful sports and pastimes detailed in paragraph 5.13 above 
have taken place on the Meadows and the Corridor.  This test is therefore 
considered to have been met in relation to the Meadows and Corridor, which 
are edged in red on the plan at Appendix 5. 

Page 9



Printed on recycled paper 6

5.16 “for a period of at least 20 yearsand they continue to do so at the time of 
the application”  The Application Land must be used for a full period of 20 
years.  The Application was made on 20 April 2010and the Application Land 
must therefore have been used from this date back to 20 April 1990.  

5.17 Witnesses at the Inquiry detailed use of the Application Land going back 
several decades and at paragraph 89 of his report, the Inspector states that; “I 
have no doubt that there has been use of the land described as the meadow 
land for a period in excess of twenty years prior to the date of the applic
[...]
7

10. ADVICE SOUGHT 
10.1 The Council's Monitoring Officer (Divisional Director – Legal and Democratic 

Services) and Section 151 Officer (Divisional Director - Finance) have had the 
opportunity to input to this report and have cleared it for publication. 

 

Contact person  Graeme Stark, Senior Rights of Way Officer  
Background 
papers 

Newbridge Meadows TVG Case  
User Evidence Forms 
Joint Evidence Bundle 
Joint Bundle of Authorities 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



A
p

p
lic

at
io

n
 L

an
d

R
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

fr
om

 th
e 

O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y 
m

ap
pi

ng
 w

ith
 th

e 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f t

he
 C

on
tr

ol
le

r 
of

 H
er

 M
aj

es
ty

's
 S

ta
tio

ne
ry

 O
ffi

ce
 ©

 C
ro

w
n 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
.  

U
na

ut
ho

ris
ed

 r
ep

ro
du

ct
io

n 
in

fr
in

ge
s 

C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 m
ay

 le
ad

 to
 p

ro
se

cu
tio

n 
or

 c
iv

il 
pr

oc
ee

di
ng

s.

S
ca

le
 1

:2
50

0

Li
ce

ns
e 

nu
m

be
r 

10
00

23
33

4

�
37

16
00

37
17

00
37

18
00

37
19

00
37

20
00

37
21

00
37

22
00

37
16

00
37

17
00

37
18

00
37

19
00

37
20

00
37

21
00

37
22

00

165700165800165900166000

165700165800165900166000

W
es

te
rn

 M
ea

do
w

 =
 

E
as

te
rn

 M
ea

do
w

 =
 

C
or

rid
or

 =
 

B
un

d 
= 

P
at

hw
ay

 =
 

Appendix 2
Application Land

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

IN RE: AN APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS NEWBRIDGE 

MEADOWS,  NEWBRIDGE, BATH AS A NEW TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

Application. No TVG10/3 

 

 

ADVICE TO BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 
 

 

1. I have been instructed by Bath and Nor
[...]
 to the South of 145 Kelston Road and the bund) but together 

Page 67



 34

with land to the West was appropriated from purposes under section 129(1) 

and (6) of the Local Government Act 1972 to Planning Purposes under Part 

9 Town & Country Planning Act 1990. On the same day an Instruction for 

Appropriation in respect of the Park & Ride land (including the bund) was 

made, again from powers under the Local Government Act 1972 to powers 

under Part 4 of the Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984. This appears to be 

part of the activity leading to the creation of the present Park and Ride, 

which plan was set out in a Report of the City engineer to the Public 

Protection and Works Committee of Bath City Council in May 1985. 

 

69. Submissions of the Objector and the Applicant. 

I was addressed by Mr. Chapman QC on behalf of the Objector. He 

suggested that the plans of the Council to expand the Park and Ride into 

the Land as part of the Bus Rapid Transit scheme was relevant in 

considering whether any supporters of the application have an ulterior 

motive on the registration, and should be considered when weighing up 

their evidence.  

 

70. Mr. Chapman suggested that there were three important matters that are 

common ground. First, the application was based on proof of use by the 

inhabitants of a locality. Secondly there was no material use of the Park & 

Ride landscaping (the bund) for lawful sports and pastimes. Thirdly, the use 

of the footpath to the North East of the landscaping has been in the nature 

of footpath use.  

Page 68



 35

 

71. There were then four legal issues to be considered. First, had the application 

land been used for Lawful Sports and Pastimes for 20 years before the date 

of the application? Secondly, was such use as of right? And thirdly, has use 

been by a significant number of inhabitants of the locality of Newbridge 

Ward? Fourthly, Mr. Chapman suggests that the Authority may have to ask 

whether use 
[...]
beyond the neighbourhood, I conclude that the majority of 

usage came from inhabitants of the relevant locality. 

 

114. Conclusion 

I conclude that on the evidence that I have heard and seen, the Applicant 

has demonstrated user ‘as of right’ for the relevant period of twenty years 

by way of lawful sports and pastimes of the Eastern and Western meadows, 

and the ‘corridor’ between them, by inhabitants of the locality of 

Newbridge Ward.  

 

Page 88



 55

115. Advice and recommendation 

 I therefore advise the Registration Authority that they should register part 

only of the application land, being the Eastern and Western meadows and 

the ‘corridor’ between them only, as a Town or Village Green pursuant to 

the provisions of section 15 Commons Act 2006. 

 

116. Lastly, can I extend my thanks to Mr. Simon Elias and Mr. Graeme Stark of 

BANES for their diligence and care in organising the Inquiry, and all matters 

of administration arising from it.  

 

 

 

 

 

23rd. August  2011     Leslie Blohm Q.C. 
 

St. John’s Chambers, 
101 Victoria Street, 
Bristol, 
BS1 6PU 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 
Application to Register Land known as Newbridge Meadows, Newbridge, Bath 

as a New Town or Village Green 
Application No TVG 10/03 

Observations on the Report dated 23rd August 2011prepared by Mr Leslie 
Blohm Q.C. Inspector, who held the Non-Statutory Public Inquiry between 11th 

and 13th April, 2011 
 

I am of course highly delighted that the Inspector has recommended that the 
two large fields forming the major part of the Village Green, together with the 
corridor between them adjoining the south western boundary of the extended 
garden of number 135 Kelston Road, be Registered as a Town or Village Green. 
Having read the Report in great detail, I respectfully draw the Registration 
Authority’s attention to ‘Suggested Amendments’ as listed below, in order that 
a true record may be made available of the Non-Statutory Public Inquiry. 

Suggested amendments to the Report shown in RED 
Page Number     Paragraph / Line Number                 Comments 
 1                           2           Line 1:   The decision as to whether to register the land  
 4                           7           Last but one Line:…….the garden of 135 Kelston Road 
 8                         15           Line 7:…….with Old Newbridge Hill 
10                       18           Line1:…….There are shops on Newbridge Road in the … 
17                       36           Line 2:   She had used the land between 1949 and 1971 
20                       44           Heading David Palczynski 
                                           Line 2:  Mr Palczynski has lived at... 
 

Appendix 4 
Applicant’s Comments 

Page 91



Page 2 of 3 
25                       55           Line 1:  Mrs Palczynski…Should not this read Mrs     
                                           Carnegie ?      The following statement in the Report is 
under the Main Heading of Jane Carnegie. I have contacted Jane Carnegie and 
she agreed that she would have made this statement at the Inquiry. 
26                       56           Line 17:…Sheltered accommodation at Brassmill Lane  
33                       68           Last Line:….immediately to the south of 135 Kelston                                                                        
                                           Road   
53                     110           Line 11:…application land is available and accessible 
rough land that is within reasonable walking distance of most parts of the 
claimed locality. 
 
Observations to establish the actual boundary between the East and West 
Meadows and the Landscaped area/Bund. 
I accept that the Inspector has recommended that the Registration Authority 
should Register part only of the application land, being the Eastern and 
Western Meadows and the ‘corridor’ between them only, as a Town or Village 
Green [See Para. 115.] 
The Inspector describes the Landscaped area/Bund as being fenced off from 
the land to the North [the two Meadow fields] with what appears to be quite 
old wire fencing, the Bund being “approximately 30 feet deep and wooded.” 
[See Para. 7.] 
There is in fact a fence as described by the Inspector, running along the North 
Eastern and North Western sides of the Bund, giving a definite boundary 
between the Bund, the two Meadow fields and land to the North Western side 
of the existing Car Park. 
 
 

Page 92



Page 3 of 3 
The Inspector’s description of the Bund being “approximately 30 feet deep and 
wooded” gave rise to me requesting measurements to be taken of the width of 
the Bund, as in parts the width of the Bund on site appeared to be 
considerably more than 30 feet.   
Mr Graeme Stark, your Senior Rights of Way Officer,  very kindly agreed for 
measurements to be taken at various places of the width of the Bund and, 
these are shown on the 1/1250 scale Plan he has prepared, bearing the title 
‘Western Bund Measurements – Land Advised For Registration By The 
Inspector’ dated 14th September 2011.  
I agree that the plan I have described above does comply with the Inspector’s 
Report and, that the Land outlined in RED shown thereon is that Land which 
the Inspector recommends be Registered as a Town or Village Green. 
I very respectfully request the Registration Authority to consider my 
observations in order that a true and accurate record of proceedings at the 
Inquiry are made available. 

John F R Weston CEng.  MICE  -  Applicant 
44 Old Newbridge Hill       

Bath 
BA1 3LU 

 
20th  September 2011 

Mr Graeme Stark 
Senior Rights of Way Officer 
Bath and North East Somerset Council 
                                                         

 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



N
ew

b
ri

d
g

e 
M

ea
d

o
w

s 
T

V
G

 A
p

p
lic

at
io

n
La

nd
 A

dv
is

ed
 F

or
 R

eg
is

tr
at

io
n 

B
y 

T
he

 In
sp


[...]
tion of each 

individual case.  

9  CONCLUSIONS 
9.1 It is hoped that this report will provide Members with an overview of the current 

position regarding Public Rights of Way Order work, and will provide an 
awareness of possible forthcoming decisions to be taken by the Committee. 

 

Contact person  Graeme Stark (Senior Right of Way Officer) 
Background 
papers 

No background papers accompany this report. 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 
 

Page 100


	Agenda
	8 NEWBRIDGE MEADOWS TOWN AND VILLAGE GREEN REGISTRATION APPLICATION
	Appendix 1 - Application to register ‚Newbridge Meadows™ as a Town or Village Green
	Appendix 2 (Application Land)
	Appendix 3 (Inspector's Report)
	Appendix 4 (Applicant's comments)
	Appendix 5 (Land advised for Registration)

	9 UPDATE ON DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATIONS ORDERS AND PUBLIC PATH ORDER WORK



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
REGULATORY (ACCESS) COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Nicholas Coombes (Chair), Councillor Douglas Deacon, Councillor 
Jeremy Sparks, Councillor Tim Warren and Councillor Michael Evans (In place of 
Councillor Peter Edwards) 
 
Also in attendance: Maggie Horrill (Planning and Environmental Law Manager), Graeme 
Stark (Senior Public Rights of Way Officer) and Jack Latkovic (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 
 

 
49 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer drew attention to the emergency evacuation 
procedure as set out on the Agenda.  
 
 

50 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair (person) was not required on this occasion.  
 
 

51 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apology was received from Councillor Peter Edwards.  Councillor Michael Evans 
was a substitute for Councillor Edwards. 
 

52 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 
 
 

53 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT  BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
 
 

54 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that there are 3 speakers speaking in support of 
the Newbridge Meadows Town and Village Green application.  Each speaker will 
have up to 5 minutes to address the Committee. 
 



 

 
2 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 
 

55 
  

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
There was none. 
 
 

56 
  

NEWBRIDGE MEADOWS TOWN AND VILLAGE GREEN REGISTRATION 
APPLICATION  
 
The Chair invited Mr John Weston (applicant) to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Weston said that he was delighted that the Inspector has recommended that the 
Committee should registered Newbridge Meadows as a Town and Village Green.  
He also suggested that the area could be named as ‘Queen Elizabeth II fields’.  Mr 
Weston thanked his neighbours, local Councillors and Senior Rights of Way Officer 
and asked the Committee to approve his application. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Mr John Weston is available at minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chair invited Dr David Dunlop to address the Committee. 
 
Dr Dunlop said that Bath Society continues to support the application to register this 
land as the Town and Village Green as recommended by the Inspector.  He also 
supported the suggestion that the land be named as ‘Queen Elizabeth II fields’. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Dr David Dunlop is available at minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Chair invited Mr Robert Page to address the Committee. 
 
Mr Robert Page also welcomed the Inspector recommendation to register the land 
as the Town and Village Green and asked the Committee to support the application 
for the reasons listed in his statement. 
 
A full copy of the statement from Mr Robert Page is available at minute book in 
Democratic Services. 
 
Councillor Loraine Brinkhurst MBE (Newbridge Ward Councillor) said that local 
Councillors supported recommendation from the Inspector.  Both Newbridge Ward 
Councillors believe that this would be the asset for Newbridge and they thanked the 
applicant and residents for the support.  Councillor Brinkhurst asked the Committee 
to approve the application. 
 
The Chair invited Graeme Stark (Senior Rights of Way Officer) to introduce the 
report. 
 
Graeme Stark took the Committee through the report and explained, as per the 
report, which land is considered to have met the evidential test in the application and 
was being recommended to the Committee for registration. 
 



 

 
3 

Regulatory (Access) Committee- Tuesday, 25th October, 2011 
 

It was moved by Councillor Tim Warren, seconded by Councillor Douglas Deacon, 
and unanimously RESOLVED to REGISTER the land as a Town or Village Green as 
per Officer’s recommendation. 
 
The Chair advised the applicant to contact the relevant Cabinet Member in terms of 
naming the site. 
 

57 
  

UPDATE ON DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATIONS ORDERS AND PUBLIC PATH 
ORDER WORK  
 
The Chairman invited Graeme Stark to give an update. 
Graeme Stark went through the update with the Committee Members.  He informed 
the Members that due to the recent budget cuts the service had stopped processing 
most of the Diversion Orders and will be looking to use outside specialist services to 
take on this work. 
The Chair thanked Graeme Stark for the report. 
It was RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.23 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


